## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name	Execution Date			
George CARTER			09/03/2009			
Myles T. CHRISTENS	BEN		09/02/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	LINDA G. COOF	ER				
Street Address:		k Blvd., Suite 111				
City:	Dallas					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	75219					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type		Number		UGA		
Application Number: 29333		333220		023332200		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:(214)200-0853Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
		il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		<u>ð</u>		
Phone: 9727398631						
Email: eppsl@haynesboone.com Correspondent Name: Wei Wei Jeang						
Address Line 1: Haynes and Boone, LLP - IP Section						
Address Line 2: 2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700						
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75219						
		35551.13				
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	33331.13				
ATTORNEY DOCKET		Wei Wei Jeang				

Docket No.: 35551.13 Customer No.: 42717

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

(1)	George Carter	of	2615 Woods Lane Garland, Texas 75044
(2)	Myles T. Christensen	of	389 W. Palmer Lake Drive Pueblo West, Colorado 81007

have invented certain improvements in

## **APPARATUS FOR USE IN SELF-TANNING**

for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed on <u>March 4, 2009</u> and assigned application number <u>29/333,220</u> and

WHEREAS, LINDA G. COOPER, an individual, of 3225 Turtle Creek Bivd. Suite 111, Dallas, Texas 75219, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention, and said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assigner, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

R-225221\_1.DOC

-1-

Decket Ne.: 35551.13 Customer No.: 42717

p.2

First Inventor Name: George Carter Residence Address: 2615 Woods Lane, Garland, Texas 75044 Dated: 9 09 3 Inventor Signature 9-3-2009 Dated: Witness Signature Witness Name: Second Inventor Name: Myles T. Christensen **Residence Address:** 389 W. Palmer Lake Drive, Pueblo West, Colorado 81907 09/02/2009 Dated: Inventor Signature 1 Dated: 2009 Wimess Signature GHSEM Witness Name: 11

R-225231\_1.DOC

- 2 -

**RECORDED: 09/20/2009**